PROGRAM ASSESSMENT 

After an advisory council has been established, council members will find it beneficial to complete a program assessment to help guide decision making related to designing programs to help children develop the knowledge, skills, and attitudes they need to become healthy, productive citizens.

After each section has been scored, the council can now select an area or areas, based on the eight components of coordinated school health, in which the school district can improve.  The lower the assessment score, the more action will be needed to improve coordinated school health.

The following assessment survey was adapted from Effective School Health Advisory Councils, a publication from the North Carolina Department of Public Instruction and the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

For additional information on developing an action plan, the council may wish to refer to Effective School Health Advisory Councils, North Carolina Department of Public Instruction, available at: www.nchealthyschools.org/schoolhealthadvisorycouncil.

Reviewer Name(s): 


School Name: 


Town: 

Date: 


For each item, indicate if a policy exists and to what extent it is implemented by using the following scale:

0 = No policy exists

1 = Policy exists however is rarely implemented.

2 = Policy exists and is sometimes implemented

3 = Policy exists and is usually implemented
	1.  Health Education

	CIRCLE the appropriate response for each item.
	NO POLICY and/or PRACTICE EXISTS
	Policy exists however is RARELY implemented
	Policy exists 

and is

SOMETIMES implemented
	Policy exists

and is  USUALLY

implemented

	A documented, planned, and sequential program of health instruction for students in grades kindergarten through twelve that aligns with the state Grade Level Expectations.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	A curriculum that addresses and integrates education about the ten content areas (community health, consumer health, environmental healthy, family life, growth and development, nutrition, personal health, prevention and control of disease, safety and accident prevention, and substance use and abuse) at developmentally appropriate ages.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Activities that help young people develop the skills they need to avoid:

        Tobacco use
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Dietary patterns that contribute to disease
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Sedentary lifestyle
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Sexual behaviors that result in HIV infection
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Other sexually transmitted diseases and   

        unintended pregnancy
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Alcohol and other drug use
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Behaviors that result in unintentional and 

        intentional injuries
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Health education instruction is provided for a prescribed amount of time at each grade level.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Health education program is managed and coordinated by an education professional trained to implement the program.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Health education instruction is provided by teachers who are trained to teach the subject.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Health education program includes involvement of parents, health professionals, and other concerned community members.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Health education program is evaluated, updated, and improved yearly.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Add up the numbers that are circled and divide the total by 14 for a score on the component.
	SCORE =


	2.  Health Services

	CIRCLE the appropriate response for each item.
	NO POLICY

and/or PRACTICE EXISTS
	Policy exists however is RARELY implemented
	Policy exists 

and is

SOMETIMES implemented
	Policy exists

and is  USUALLY

implemented

	All students have access to a Registered Professional Nurse on a daily basis.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	A policy in place that detects health-related barriers to learning (screening programs) that is coordinated with referral and follow-up activities for resolution.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	An RN assesses, plans, and evaluates health care for students with special needs to assure it is in accordance with the State Board of Education.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Federal, state, and local statutes and guidelines are utilized for prevention and control of communicable and infectious diseases, including HIV infection.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	A system for reporting an injury, and procedures implemented system wide and used in developing and implementing prevention and safety activities.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Student health records are maintained and stored in accordance with current state and federal regulations.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	All children with Asthma have an Asthma Action Plan.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Add up the numbers that are circled and divide the total by 7 for a score on the component.
	SCORE =


	3.  Nutrition Services

	CIRCLE the appropriate response for each item.
	NO POLICY 

and/or PRACTICE EXISTS
	Policy exists however is RARELY implemented
	Policy exists 

and is

SOMETIMES implemented
	Policy exists

and is  USUALLY

implemented

	The National School Lunch, Breakfast, and After School Snack program serves meals and snacks in accordance with the USDA School Meals Initiative (SMI) regulations.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Nutrition standards exist for all other foods and beverages available to students, including vending, a la carte, classroom celebrations, and additional school activities.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	The wellness policy follows the Missouri Eat Smart Guidelines for grades pre-kindergarten to twelve

        At a minimum level. 
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        At an intermediate level.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        At an advanced level.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	The wellness policy follows:

        The 2005 Dietary Guidelines.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        The Institute of Medicine Guidelines.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	The wellness policy includes integrative nutrition education that is classroom-based and cafeteria-based.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Fresh fruits, vegetables, whole grains, and low fat/fat free dairy are offered in the school cafeteria on a daily basis.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Changes in health knowledge (including nutrition and physical activity are measured).
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Changes in attitude are measured.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Changes in behavior are measured.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Lunch periods are long enough to give students time to eat and socialize. (National recommendation is at least 20 minutes after they are seated.) 
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Add up the numbers that are circled and divide the total by 13 for a score on the component.
	SCORE =


	4.  Healthy School Environment

	CIRCLE the appropriate response for each item.
	NO POLICY

and/or PRACTICE 

EXISTS
	Policy exists however is RARELY implemented
	Policy exists 

and is

SOMETIMES implemented
	Policy exists

and is  USUALLY

implemented

	A policy that prohibits all students, staff, and visitors from using tobacco products on school grounds at all times.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	School staff ensure that students are not harassed, bullied, or hazed.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	A formal emergency response plan for handling issues such as natural disasters, violent incidents, and bioterrorism.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	School facilities are clean, well maintained, and in good repair.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	All heating and air conditioning systems are maintained at the recommended temperature and humidity levels.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Add up the numbers that are circled and divide the total by 5 for a score on the component.
	SCORE =


	5.  Counseling, Psychological & Social Services

	CIRCLE the appropriate response for each item.
	NO POLICY

and/or PRACTICE EXISTS
	Policy exists however is RARELY implemented
	Policy exists 

and is

SOMETIMES implemented
	Policy exists

and is  USUALLY

implemented

	Access to support groups for students dealing with personal and family issues such as substance abuse, stress, pregnancy, grief, etc.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Training provided to all staff on early identification of students with signs of academic and mental/ behavioral health problems.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Students with potential mental health issues are systematically identified and referred for supportive services.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Mental health staff assist teachers in conducting prevention activities related to mental/behavioral health issues.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	The effectiveness of the counseling/mental health services is evaluated yearly.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	A crisis plan is in place for mobilizing mental health workers to assist students, staff, and families in the event of a school crisis.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Add up the numbers that are circled and divide the total by 6 for a score on the component.
	SCORE =


	6.  Physical Education

	CIRCLE the appropriate response for each item.
	NO POLICY

and/or PRACTICE EXISTS
	Policy exists however is RARELY implemented
	Policy exists 

and is

SOMETIMES implemented
	Policy exists

and is  USUALLY

implemented

	All students participate in daily physical education.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	All elementary students participate in classroom physical activity led by the classroom teacher.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	All elementary students participate in daily active recess.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	A certified physical education specialist teaches physical education.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Physical education curriculum is sequential and age appropriate.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Students are assessed according to the Grade Level Expectations and not just on dress attire and participation.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	The effectiveness of the physical education curriculum is evaluated yearly.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Add up the numbers that are circled and divide the total by 7 for a score on the component.
	SCORE =


	7.  Health Promotion for Staff

	CIRCLE the appropriate response for each item.
	NO POLICY

and/or PRACTICE EXISTS
	Policy exists however is RARELY implemented
	Policy exists 

and is

SOMETIMES implemented
	Policy exists

and is  USUALLY

implemented

	The wellness policy includes a staff wellness program or school sponsored health promotions.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	The staff wellness program is evaluated yearly.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Add up the numbers that are circled and divide the total by 2 for a score on the component.
	SCORE =


	8.  Family/Community Involvement

	CIRCLE the appropriate response for each item.
	NO POLICY

and/or PRACTICE EXISTS
	Policy exists however is RARELY implemented
	Policy exists 

and is

SOMETIMES implemented
	Policy exists

and is  USUALLY

implemented

	There is a school health advisory council.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	All students have the opportunity to engage in community service activities.
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Members of the school health advisory council represent:

        School administrators
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Health educators
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Health Services (nurses, doctors)
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Physical educators
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        School nutrition staff
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Parents
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Counseling staff
	0
	1
	2
	3

	        Community health personnel
	0
	1
	2
	3

	Add up the numbers that are circled and divide the total by 10 for a score on the component.
	SCORE =











